# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### **2023 REGULAR SESSION**

**ENROLLED** 

TILED

2023 MAR 23 P 3: 36

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

**Committee Substitute** 

for

Senate Bill 302

BY SENATORS STUART AND HAMILTON

[Passed March 10, 2023; in effect 90 days from passage (June 8, 2023)]

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### **2023 REGULAR SESSION**

**ENROLLED** 

2023 MAR 23 P 3: 37

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

**Committee Substitute** 

for

Senate Bill 302

By Senators Stuart and Hamilton

[Passed March 10, 2023; in effect 90 days from passage (June 8, 2023)]

#### Enr CS for SB 302

- 1 AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new article,
- designated §15-15-1, relating to the creation of the Law Enforcement Safety Act; and
- 3 requiring West Virginia law-enforcement agencies to index felony warrants with the
- 4 National Crime Information Center (NCIC).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 15. LAW ENFORCEMENT SAFETY ACT.

#### §15-15-1. Mandatory indexing of felony warrants.

- 1 Law-enforcement agencies in West Virginia shall index all felony warrants with the
- 2 National Crime Information Center (NCIC).

The Clerk of the Senate and the Clerk of the House of Delegates hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

\*\*Clerk of the Senate\*\*

\*\*Clerk of the House of Delegates\*\*

\*\*Clerk of the House of Delegates\*\*

\*\*Originated in the Senate.\*\*

\*\*In effect 90 days from passage.\*\*

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 16 2023 Time 11:41am